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1 HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0 at a Glance 
Congratulations on your purchase of the HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0. 

 
 

Press and hold the power key to power on or off your device or 
restart it. 
Press the power key once to turn on or off the screen. 
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2 Installing the SIM and microSD Cards 
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3 Charging the Battery 
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4 Safety information 
This section contains important information about the operation of your 
device. It also contains information about how to use the device safely. 
Read this information carefully before using your device. 

Electronic device 
Do not use your device if using the device is prohibited. Do not use the 
device if doing so causes danger or interference with other electronic 
devices. 

Interference with medical equipment 
 Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals and health care 

facilities. Do not use your device where prohibited. 
 Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing 

aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more 
information. 

 Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance 
of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to 
prevent potential interference with the pacemaker. If using a 
pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker 
and do not carry the device in your front pocket. 

Protecting your hearing when using a headset 

  To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen 
at high volume levels for long periods.  
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 Using a headset at high volumes may damage your hearing. To 
reduce this risk, lower the headset volume to a safe and 
comfortable level. 

 Exposure to high volumes while driving may cause distraction 
and increase your risk of an accident. 

Areas with flammables and explosives 
 Do not use the device where flammables or explosives are stored 

(in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using 
your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion 
or fire. In addition, follow the instructions indicated in text or 
symbols. 

 Do not store or transport the device in containers with flammable 
liquids, gases, or explosives. 

Traffic security 
 Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. To 

reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device 
while driving. 

 Concentrate on driving. Your first responsibility is to drive safely. 
 Do not hold the device while driving. Use hands-free accessories. 
 When you must make or answer a call, pull off the road safely 

and park the vehicle first.  
 RF signals may affect the electronic systems of motor vehicles. 

For more information, consult the vehicle manufacturer. 
 Do not place the device over the air bag or in the air bag 

deployment area in a motor vehicle. Doing so may hurt you 
because of the strong force when the air bag inflates. 
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 Do not use your device while flying in an aircraft or immediately 
before boarding. Using wireless devices in an aircraft may disrupt 
wireless networks, present a hazard to aircraft operation, or be 
illegal.  

Operating environment 
 Avoid dusty, damp, or dirty environments. Avoid magnetic fields. 

Using the device in these environments may result in circuit 
malfunctions. 

 Do not use your device during thunderstorms to protect your 
device against any danger caused by lightning.  

 Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C to 35 °C. Ideal storage 
temperatures are –40 °C to 70 °C. Extreme heat or cold may 
damage your device or accessories. 

 Do not expose your device to direct sunlight (such as on a car 
dashboard) for prolonged periods.  

 To protect your device or accessories from fire or electrical shock 
hazards, avoid rain and moisture. 

 Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, such as a 
heater, microwave oven, stove, water heater, radiator, or candle. 

 Do not place sharp metal objects, such as pins, near the earpiece 
or speaker. The earpiece may attract these objects and result in 
injury.  

 Stop using your device or applications for a while if the device is 
overheated. If skin is exposed to an overheated device for an 
extended period, low temperature burn symptoms, such as red 
spots and darker pigmentation, may occur.  

 Do not touch the device's antenna. Otherwise, communication 
quality may be reduced.  
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 Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the device or 
accessories. Doing so may result in damage or explosion. 

 Observe local laws and regulations, and respect the privacy and 
legal rights of others.  

Child's safety 
 Comply with all precautions with regard to child's safety. Letting 

children play with the device or its accessories may be dangerous. 
The device includes detachable parts that may present a choking 
hazard. Keep away from children. 

 The device and its accessories are not intended for use by 
children. Children should only use the device with adult 
supervision.  

Accessories 
 Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or 

battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.  
 Choose only accessories approved for use with this model by the 

device manufacturer. The use of any other types of accessories 
may void the warranty, may violate local regulations and laws, 
and may be dangerous. Please contact your retailer for 
information about the availability of approved accessories in your 
area. 

Charger safety 
 For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near 

the devices and shall be easily accessible. 
 Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device when 

not in use. 
 Do not drop or cause an impact to the charger. 
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 If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed 
or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using it at once. Continued 
use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits, or fire. 

 Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull the power 
cord to disconnect the charger. 

 Do not touch the device or the charger with wet hands. Doing so 
may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks. 

 If your charger has been exposed to water, other liquids, or 
excessive moisture, take it to an authorized service center for 
inspection. 

 Ensure that the charger meets the requirements of Clause 2.5 in 
IEC60950-1/EN60950-1/UL60950-1 and has been tested and 
approved according to national or local standards. 

 Connect the device only to products with the USB-IF logo or with 
USB-IF compliance program completion. 

Battery safety 
 Do not connect battery poles with conductors, such as keys, 

jewelry, or other metal materials. Doing so may short-circuit the 
battery and cause injuries or burns. 

 Keep the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. 
Do not place it on or in heating devices, such as microwave 
ovens, stoves, or radiators. Batteries may explode if overheated. 

 Do not attempt to modify or remanufacture the battery, insert 
foreign objects into it, or immerse or expose it to water or other 
liquids. Doing so may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards. 

 If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not make 
direct contact with your skins or eyes. If the electrolyte touches 
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your skins or splashes into your eyes, immediately flush with 
clean water and consult a doctor. 

 In case of battery deformation, color change, or overheating while 
charging or storing, immediately stop using the device and 
remove the battery. Continued use may lead to battery leakage, 
fire, or explosion. 

 Do not put batteries in fire as they may explode. Damaged 
batteries may also explode. 

 Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. 
Improper battery use may lead to fire, explosion, or other 
hazards. 

 Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the battery. Doing so 
may result in damage or explosion. 

 Do not smash or pierce the battery, or expose it to high external 
pressure. Doing so may lead to a short circuit or overheating.  

 Do not drop the device or battery. If the device or battery is 
dropped, especially on a hard surface, it may be damaged.  

 If the device standby time shortens significantly, replace the 
battery. 

 The device has a built-in, non-removable battery. Do not attempt 
to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged. To 
replace the battery, take the device to an authorized service 
center.  

Cleaning and maintenance 
 Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using it, stop all 

applications, and disconnect all cables connected to it. 
 Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other chemical 

agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the device or 
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accessories. These substances may cause damage to parts or 
present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the 
device and accessories. 

 Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt to dry it with 
an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or hair dryer.  

 Avoid collision, which may lead to device malfunctions, 
overheating, fire, or explosion.  

 Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme heat or cold. 
These environments may interfere with proper function and may 
lead to fire or explosion.  

 Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit cards and 
phone cards, near the device for extended periods of time. 
Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards may be damaged. 

 Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its accessories. 
This voids the warranty and releases the manufacturer from 
liability for damage. In case of damage, contact an authorized 
service center for assistance or repair. 

 If the device screen is broken in a collision, immediately stop 
using the device. Do not touch or attempt to remove the broken 
parts. Promptly contact an authorized service center.  

Emergency calls 
The availability of emergency calls is subject to your cellular network 
quality, service provider policy, and local laws and regulations. Never rely 
solely on your device for critical communications like medical 
emergencies. 
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Environmental protection 
 The device and its accessories (if included), such as the power 

adapter, headset, and battery should not be disposed of with 
household garbage. 

 Disposal of the device and its accessories is subject to local 
regulations. Support proper collection and recycling. 

Disposal and recycling information 

 This symbol (with or without a solid bar) on the device, 
batteries (if included), and/or the packaging, indicates that the device and 
its electrical accessories (for example, a headset, adapter, or cable) and 
batteries should not be disposed of as household garbage. These items 
should not be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste and should be 
taken to a certified collection point for recycling or proper disposal. 

For more detailed information about device or battery recycling, contact 
your local city office, household waste disposal service, or retail store. 

Disposal of the device and batteries (if included) is subject to WEEE 
Directive Recast (Directive 2012/19/EU) and Battery Directive (Directive 
2006/66/EC). The purpose of separating WEEE and batteries from other 
waste is to minimize the potential environmental impacts and human 
health risk of any hazardous substances that may be present. 

Reduction of hazardous substances 
This device is compliant with the REACH Regulation [Regulation (EC) No 
1907/2006] and RoHS Directive Recast (Directive 2011/65/EU). Batteries 
(if included) are compliant with the Battery Directive (Directive 
2006/66/EC). For up-to-date information about REACH and RoHS 
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compliance, please visit the web site 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

EU regulatory conformance 
Body worn operation 

The device complies with RF specifications when used near your ear or at 
a distance of 1.5 cm from your body. Ensure that the device accessories, 
such as a device case and device holster, are not composed of metal 
components. Keep the device away from your body to meet the distance 
requirement. 

Certification information (SAR) 

This device meets guidelines for exposure to radio waves. 

Your device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As 
recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed not to 
exceed the limits for exposure to radio waves. These guidelines were 
developed by the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation 
Protection (ICNIRP), an independent scientific organization, and include 
safety measures designed to ensure the safety of all users, regardless of 
age and health. 

The Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) is the unit of measurement for the 
amount of radio frequency energy absorbed by the body when using a 
device. The SAR value is determined at the highest certified power level in 
laboratory conditions, but the actual SAR level during operation can be 
well below the value. This is because the device is designed to use the 
minimum power required to reach the network. 

The SAR limit adopted by Europe is 2.0 W/kg averaged over 10 grams of 
tissue, and the highest SAR value for this device complies with this limit.  

The highest SAR value reported for this device type when tested at the 
ear is 0.304 W/kg, and when properly worn on the body is 0.672 W/kg. 
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Statement 

Hereby, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declares that this device is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of Directive 1999/5/EC. 

For the declaration of conformity, visit the web site 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

The following marking is included in the product: 

 
This device may be operated in all member states of the EU. 

Observe national and local regulations where the device is used. 

This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network. 

Restrictions in the 2.4 GHz band: 

Norway: This subsection does not apply for the geographical area within 
a radius of 20 km from the centre of Ny-Ålesund. 
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5 Personal Information and Data Security 
The use of some functions or third-party applications on your device could 
result in your personal information and data being lost or becoming 
accessible to others. Several measures are recommended to help you 
protect personal and confidential information. 
 Place your device in a safe area to prevent it from unauthorized 

use. 
 Set your device screen to lock and create a password or unlock 

pattern to open it. 
 Periodically back up personal information kept on your memory 

card, or stored in your device memory. If you change to a different 
device, be sure to move or delete any personal information on 
your old device. 

 If you are worried about viruses when you receive messages or 
emails from a stranger, you can delete them without opening 
them. 

 If you use your device to browse the Internet, avoid websites that 
might pose a security risk to avoid theft of your personal 
information. 

 If you use services such as Wi-Fi or Bluetooth, set passwords for 
these services to prevent unauthorized access. When these 
services are not in use, turn them off. 

 Install or upgrade device security software and regularly scan for 
viruses. 
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 Be sure to obtain third-party applications from a legitimate source. 
Downloaded third-party applications should be scanned for 
viruses. 

 Install security software or patches released by Huawei or 
third-party application providers. 

 Some applications require and transmit location information. As a 
result, a third-party may be able to share your location 
information. 

 Your device may provide detection and diagnostic information to 
third-party application providers. Third party vendors use this 
information to improve their products and services. 

 If you have concerns about the security of your personal 
information and data, please contact mobile@huawei.com. 
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6 Legal Notice 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015. All 
rights reserved. 
No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by 
any means without prior written consent of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
and its affiliates ("Huawei"). 

The product described in this manual may include copyrighted software of 
Huawei and possible licensors. Customers shall not in any manner 
reproduce, distribute, modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, 
reverse engineer, lease, assign, or sublicense the said software, unless 
such restrictions are prohibited by applicable laws or such actions are 
approved by respective copyright holders. 

Trademarks and Permissions 

, , and  are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 

Android™ is a trademark of Google Inc. 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Huawei Technologies 
Co., Ltd. is under license.  

Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may 
be the property of their respective owners. 

Notice 
Some features of the product and its accessories described herein rely on 
the software installed, capacities and settings of local network, and 
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therefore may not be activated or may be limited by local network 
operators or network service providers. 

Thus, the descriptions herein may not exactly match the product or its 
accessories which you purchase. 

Huawei reserves the right to change or modify any information or 
specifications contained in this manual without prior notice and without 
any liability. 

Third-Party Software Statement 
Huawei does not own the intellectual property of the third-party software 
and applications that are delivered with this product. Therefore, Huawei 
will not provide any warranty of any kind for third party software and 
applications. Neither will Huawei provide support to customers who use 
third-party software and applications, nor be responsible or liable for the 
functions or performance of third-party software and applications. 

Third-party software and applications services may be interrupted or 
terminated at any time, and Huawei does not guarantee the availability of 
any content or service. Third-party service providers provide content and 
services through network or transmission tools outside of the control of 
Huawei. To the greatest extent permitted by applicable law, it is explicitly 
stated that Huawei shall not compensate or be liable for services provided 
by third-party service providers, or the interruption or termination of 
third-party contents or services. 

Huawei shall not be responsible for the legality, quality, or any other 
aspects of any software installed on this product, or for any uploaded or 
downloaded third-party works in any form, including but not limited to texts, 
images, videos, or software etc. Customers shall bear the risk for any and 
all effects, including incompatibility between the software and this product, 
which result from installing software or uploading or downloading the 
third-party works. 
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This product is based on the open-source Android™ platform. Huawei has 
made necessary changes to the platform. Therefore, this product may not 
support all the functions that are supported by the standard Android 
platform or may be incompatible with third-party software. Huawei does 
not provide any warranty or representation in connect with any such 
compatibility and expressly excludes all liability in connection with such 
matters. 

DISCLAIMER 
ALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED "AS IS". EXCEPT 
AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO WARRANTIES OF ANY 
KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE IN RELATION 
TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL. 

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO 
EVENT SHALL HUAWEI BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, 
BUSINESS, REVENUE, DATA, GOODWILL SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED 
SAVINGS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE 
FORSEEABLE OR NOT. 

THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY TO 
LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE 
LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A LIMITATION) OF HUAWEI ARISING FROM 
THE USE OF THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL SHALL BE 
LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMERS FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

 



19 

Import and Export Regulations 
Customers shall comply with all applicable export or import laws and 
regulations and be responsible to obtain all necessary governmental 
permits and licenses in order to export, re-export or import the product 
mentioned in this manual including the software and technical data 
therein. 

Privacy Policy 
To better understand how we protect your personal information, please 
see the privacy policy at http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 
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7 For More Help 
For more help, go to http://consumer.huawei.com/en/ to download the 
User Guide. 

Please visit http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline for recently 
updated hotline and email address in your country or region. 

The figures in this guide are provided for your reference only. 
The appearance and display features may vary slightly 
depending on the actual product version. 
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1 HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0 Breve descrição 
Parabéns pela aquisição do seu HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0. 

 
Prima continuamente a Tecla Ligar/Desligar para ligar ou 
desligar o seu dispositivo ou reiniciá-lo. 

Prima uma vez a Tecla Ligar/Desligar para ligar ou desligar o 
ecrã. 
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2 Colocar os cartões SIM e microSD 
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3 Carregar a bateria 
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4 Informações de segurança 
Proteger a audição durante a utilização dos auriculares 

  Para prevenir eventuais danos auditivos, não use o 
volume em níveis elevados durante longos períodos.  

Acessórios 
 A utilização de um transformador de corrente, carregador ou 

bateria não aprovado ou incompatível pode provocar um 
incêndio, uma explosão ou outros perigos.  

 Seleccione apenas acessórios aprovados pelo fabricante do 
dispositivo para utilização com este modelo. A utilização de 
qualquer outro tipo de acessórios pode anular a garantia, violar 
as leis e os regulamentos locais e ser perigoso. Contacte o seu 
revendedor para obter informações sobre a disponibilidade de 
acessórios aprovados na sua área. 

Ambiente de funcionamento 
 As temperaturas ideais de funcionamento situam-se entre os 0°C 

e os 35°C. As temperaturas ideais de armazenamento situam-se 
também entre os –40°C e os 70°C. O calor ou o frio em excesso 
pode danificar o dispositivo ou os acessórios. 

 Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que se mantenha 
uma distância mínima de 15 cm entre um dispositivo e um 
pacemaker a fim de prevenir uma potencial interferência com o 
pacemaker. Se utilizar um pacemaker, mantenha o dispositivo no 
lado oposto ao do pacemaker e não transporte o dispositivo no 
bolso da frente. 
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 Elimine as baterias gastas em conformidade com as 
regulamentações locais. A utilização inadequada da bateria pode 
provocar um incêndio, explosão ou outros perigos. 

 No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada eléctrica 
deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente 
acessível. 

Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagem 

 Este símbolo (com ou sem uma barra escura) no dispositivo, 
nas baterias (caso estejam incluídas) e/ou na embalagem indica que o 
dispositivo e os acessórios eléctricos (por exemplo, os auriculares, 
transformador ou cabo) e as baterias não devem ser eliminados como lixo 
doméstico. Estes itens não devem ser eliminados como resíduos urbanos 
indiferenciados e devem ser depositados num ponto de recolha 
certificado para reciclagem ou eliminação adequada. 

Para obter informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem do 
dispositivo ou da bateria, contacte a sua Câmara Municipal, o serviço de 
eliminação de resíduos domésticos ou o seu revendedor. 

A eliminação do dispositivo e das baterias (caso estejam incluídas) está 
sujeita à Directiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e 
Electrónicos (REEE) reformulada (Directiva 2012/19/UE) e à Directiva 
sobre baterias (Directiva 2006/66/CE). O motivo pelo qual se devem 
separar os REEE e as pilhas de outros resíduos consiste em minimizar os 
potenciais impactos ambientais e os riscos para a saúde humana 
causados por quaisquer substâncias perigosas que possam estar 
presentes. 
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Redução de substâncias perigosas 
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com o regulamento REACH 
[Regulamento (CE) n.º 1907/2006] e com a Directiva RSP reformulada 
(Directiva 2011/65/UE). As baterias (se incluídas) estão em conformidade 
com a Directiva sobre baterias (Directiva 2006/66/CE). Para obter 
informações actualizadas sobre a conformidade REACH e RSP, visite a 
página Web http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

Conformidade regulamentar da UE 
Utilização junto ao corpo 

O dispositivo está em conformidade com as especificações de 
radiofrequência emitidas quando é utilizado a uma distância de 1,5 cm do 
corpo. Certifique-se de que os acessórios do dispositivo, tais como a 
caixa e o estojo do mesmo, não contêm componentes de metal. 
Mantenha o dispositivo afastado do corpo para respeitar a distância 
exigida. 

Informação de certificação (SAR) 

Este dispositivo cumpre as directrizes de exposição a ondas de rádio. 

O dispositivo é um transmissor e receptor de rádio de baixa potência. 
Conforme recomendado pelas directrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi 
concebido para não exceder os limites de exposição a ondas de rádio. 
Estas directrizes foram desenvolvidas pela International Commission on 
Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP, ou Comissão Internacional 
para a Protecção contra Radiações Não Ionizantes), uma organização 
científica independente, e incluem medidas de segurança para todos os 
utilizadores, independentemente da idade e do estado de saúde. 

A taxa de absorção específica (SAR) é a unidade de medida para a 
quantidade de energia de radiofrequência absorvida pelo corpo durante a 
utilização de um dispositivo. O valor de SAR é determinado ao nível mais 
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elevado de potência certificada em condições de laboratório, embora o 
nível de SAR real em funcionamento possa estar muito abaixo desse 
valor. Isto deve-se ao facto de o dispositivo ser concebido para utilizar a 
potência mínima necessária para ligar à rede. 

O valor SAR adoptado na Europa é de 2,0 W/kg, calculado com base em 
10 gramas de tecido corporal, e o valor de SAR mais elevado deste 
dispositivo está em conformidade com este limite.  

O valor de SAR mais elevado comunicado para este tipo de dispositivo 
quando testado no ouvido é de 0,304 W/kg e quando utilizado 
correctamente no corpo é de 0,672 W/kg. 

Declaração 

A Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declara pelo presente que este 
dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE. 

Para consultar a declaração de conformidade, visite a página Web 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

É utilizada a seguinte marcação incluída no produto: 

 
Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os Estados-Membros da UE. 

Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais aplicáveis no local de 
utilização do dispositivo. 

A utilização deste dispositivo pode estar restrita, consoante a rede local. 

Restrições na banda de 2,4 GHz: 

Noruega: Esta subsecção não se aplica à área geográfica num raio de 20 
km desde o centro de Ny-Ålesund. 
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5 Aviso legal 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015. 
Todos os direitos reservados. 
ESTE DOCUMENTO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A FINS 
INFORMATIVOS E NÃO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA. 

Política de privacidade 
Para compreender melhor como nós protegermos as suas informaçãoes 
pessoais, consulte a política de privacidade em 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 

6 Para mais ajuda 
Para obter mais ajuda, visite http://consumer.huawei.com/en/ para 
transferir o Manual do Utilizador. 

Visite http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obter o 
contacto telefónico e endereço de e-mail actualizados recentemente no 
seu país ou região. 

As ilustrações contidas neste manual são fornecidas 
unicamente a título de referência. O aspecto e as 
funcionalidades de visualização poderão variar ligeiramente, 
consoante a versão do produto real. 
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1 HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0 en un coup d'œil 
Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0. 

 
Appuyez et maintenez la touche d'alimentation pour allumer et 
éteindre ou bien redémarrer votre appareil. 

Appuyez une fois sur la touche d'alimentation pour allumer ou 
éteindre l'écran. 
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2 Installation des cartes SIM et microSD 
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3 Chargement de la batterie 
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4 Informations relatives à la sécurité 
Protection de l'audition lors de l'utilisation d'écouteurs 

  Pour prévenir tout risque de lésions auditives, 
évitez d'écouter à volume élevé pendant de longues périodes.  

Accessoires 
 L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un chargeur ou 

d'une batterie non approuvé(e) ou incompatible peut entraîner un 
incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.  

 Seuls les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant de l'appareil 
pour une utilisation avec ce modèle peuvent être utilisés. 
L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoires peut entraîner la 
nullité de la garantie, enfreindre les règlementations et lois 
locales et être dangereuse. Veuillez contacter votre détaillant 
pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la disponibilité, près de chez 
vous, d'accessoires agréés. 

Environnement d’exploitation 
 Les températures d'utilisation idéales sont entre 0°C et 35°C. Les 

températures de stockage idéales sont entre –40°C et 70°C. Des 
températures extrêmement froides ou chaudes peuvent 
endommager votre appareil ou les accessoires. 

 Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de 
laisser un écart minimum de 15 cm entre un appareil et un 
stimulateur cardiaque afin d'empêcher des interférences 
potentielles avec le stimulateur. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur 
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cardiaque, tenez l'appareil du côté opposé au stimulateur 
cardiaque et ne portez pas l'appareil dans votre poche avant. 

 Mettez au rebut les batteries usagées conformément aux 
règlementations locales en vigueur. Une mauvaise utilisation de 
la batterie pourrait entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou 
d'autres dangers. 

 Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être 
installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès. 

Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au 
recyclage 

 Ce symbole (avec ou sans barre) présent sur l'appareil, les 
batteries (le cas échéant) et/ou sur l'emballage, indique que l'appareil et 
ses accessoires électriques (p. ex. des écouteurs, un adaptateur ou un 
câble) ainsi que les batteries ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les 
déchet ménagers. Ces éléments de doivent pas être mis au rebut comme 
déchets municipaux non triés et doivent être rapportés dans un point de 
collecte agréé pour être recyclés ou mis au rebut de manière appropriée. 

Pour de plus amples informations concernant le recyclage de l'appareil ou 
de la batterie, contactez votre mairie, votre service de mise au rebut des 
déchets ménagers ou votre détaillant. 

La mise au rebut de l'appareil et des batteries (le cas échéant) est 
soumise à la directive sur les WEEE remaniée (directive 2012/19/UE) et à 
la directive sur les batteries (directive 2006/66/CE). La séparation des 
WEEE et des batteries des autres déchets vise à réduire l'impact potentiel 



34 

sur l'environnement et la santé humaine des substances dangereuses qui 
peuvent être présentes. 

Réduction des substances dangereuses 
Cet appareil est conforme à la règlementation REACH [Règlementation 
(CE) n° 1907/2006] et à la directive RoHS remaniée (directive 
2011/65/UE). Les batteries (le cas échéant) sont conformes à la directive 
sur les batteries (directive 2006/66/CE). Pour obtenir des informations 
récentes concernant la conformité REACH et RoHS, veuillez consulter le 
site Web http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

Conformité réglementaire UE 
Utilisation près du corps 

L'appareil est conforme aux spécifications RF si l'appareil est utilisé à une 
distance de 1,5 cm de votre corps. Assurez-vous que les accessoires de 
l'appareil, tels que le boîtier ou l'étui, ne sont pas composés d'éléments 
métalliques. Conservez l'appareil à distance de votre corps afin de 
respecter les exigences en matière de distance. 

Informations de certification (DAS) 

Cet appareil est conforme aux directives concernant l'exposition aux 
ondes radio. 

Votre appareil est un émetteur/récepteur radio de faible puissance. 
Comme les directives internationales le recommandent, l'appareil est 
conçu pour ne pas dépasser les limites d'exposition aux ondes radio. Ces 
directives, élaborées par la commission internationale de protection 
contre les radiations non ionisantes (ICNIRP), une organisation 
scientifique indépendante, comprennent des mesures de sécurité 
destinées à protéger tous les utilisateurs, quels que soient leur âge et leur 
état de santé. 
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Le DAS (débit d'absorption spécifique) est l'unité de mesure de la quantité 
d'énergie radiofréquence absorbée par le corps humain lors de l'utilisation 
d'un appareil. La valeur DAS correspond au niveau maximal d'émissions 
agréé testé en laboratoire, mais le niveau DAS réel en cours de 
fonctionnement peut être bien inférieur. L'appareil est en effet conçu pour 
utiliser le minimum de puissance requise pour atteindre le réseau. 

La limite DAS adoptée par l'Europe est de 2,0 W/kg sur 10 grammes de 
tissu et la valeur DAS la plus élevée pour cet appareil est conforme à 
cette limite.  

La valeur DAS la plus élevée signalée pour ce type d'appareil lorsque 
ceux-ci sont testés en utilisation à l'oreille est de 0,304 W/kg, et de  

0,672 W/kg lorsque ceux-ci sont portés correctement en contact avec le 
corps. 

Déclaration 

Par la présente, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. déclare que cet appareil 
est conforme aux exigences fondamentales et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. 

Consultez la déclaration de conformité sur le site Web 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

Le marquage suivant est présent sur le produit : 

 
Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les pays membres de l'UE. 

Respectez les règlementations locales et nationales en vigueur lors de 
l'utilisation de l'appareil. 

L'utilisation de cet appareil peut être restreinte en fonction du réseau 
local. 
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Restrictions au niveau de la bande 2,4 GHz : 

Norvège : Ce sous-chapitre ne s'applique pas à la zone géographique de 
20 km de rayon autour du centre de Ny-Ålesund. 

5 Mention légale 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015. Tous 
droits réservés. 
CE DOCUMENT EST FOURNI À TITRE INFORMATIF UNIQUEMENT. IL 
NE CONSTITUE EN AUCUN CAS UNE FORME DE GARANTIE. 

Politique de confidentialité 
Pour une meilleure compréhension de la protection des informations 
personnelles, référez-vous à la politique de confidentialité à l'adresse 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 

6 Obtenir de l'aide 
Pour plus d'information, allez à http://consumer.huawei.com/en/ pour 
télécharger Le guide de l'utilisateur. 

Veuillez consulter le site http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline 
pour avoir accès aux dernières mises à jour de la hotline et des adresses 
email de votre pays ou région. 

Les chiffres utilisés dans ce document vous servent 
uniquement de référence. Les caractéristiques de l'apparence 
et l'affichage peuvent varier légèrement selon la version de 
produit réels. 
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1 认识您的 HUAWEI MediaPad 
感谢您选购 HUAWEI MediaPad T1 7.0！ 

 
关机状态下，长按电源键开机。 

开机状态下，按电源键关闭或点亮屏幕；长按电源键可以关闭或

重启设备。 
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2 安装 
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3 充电 
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4 安全信息 

听力保护 

 请勿长时间以高音量使用设备收听音频，以免损伤听

力。  

配件 
 使用未经认可的或不兼容的电源适配器、充电器或电池可能会引起

火灾、爆炸或其他危险。  

 请仅使用设备厂商认可且与此型号设备配套的配件。如果使用其他

类型的配件，可能违反本设备的保修条款以及当地相关法律法规，

并可能导致安全事故。如需获取当地已获认可的配件信息，请联系

您的经销商。 

操作环境 
 合适的设备工作温度为 0℃~35℃。合适的设备存储温度为

-40~70℃。极热或极冷可能损坏您的设备和配件。 

 据起搏器生产商的建议，设备和心脏起搏器间的距离至少保持在

15 厘米，以避免设备对起搏器的潜在干扰。使用起搏器时，应使

用与佩带起搏器不同侧的耳朵接听电话，并且不应将设备放在胸袋

中。 

 废弃的电池应按照当地法律法规进行处理。电池使用不恰当可能引

起火灾、爆炸或其他危险。 

 对可插拔设备，插座应当装在设备的附近，而且应当便于触及。 
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废弃及回收处理 

设备、电池(如果有)和/或包装上的本标示（有或无实心线）表示

本设备，其电子配件（如耳机、适配器或线缆）及电池不可作为生活垃圾处

理。上述物品不应作为一般废弃物处置，而应送至指定回收点，以便回收利

用或妥善处置。 

关于设备和电池回收的详情，请联系当地政府部门、生活垃圾处理服务部门

或零售商店。 

设备和电池（如果有）的处理，应遵循欧盟废弃电子电气设备指令（Directive 

2012/19/EU）及电池环保指令（Directive 2006/66/EC）。将电子电气设备

和电池从其他废弃品分离是为了尽量减少对环境的潜在影响，以及降低任何

有害物质对人类健康的危害。 

废弃及回收处理 
本设备符合 REACH 法规【Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006】及 RoHS 指令

（Directive 2011/65/EU）。电池（如果有）符合欧盟电池环保指令（Directive 

2006/66/EC）。关于 REACH 和 RoHS 遵循性的最新信息，请访问

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification。 

欧盟法规遵循性 
随身携带操作 

当您对着耳朵使用本设备或当其距离您的身体 1.5 厘米时，本设备符合 RF

暴露规范。确保本设备配件，例如设备盒和设备套，不含金属材料，并且设

备与身体应保持上述规定的距离。 
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认证信息(SAR) 

本设备符合无线电波暴露规范。 

您的设备是一台低功率的无线电发射机和接收机。如国际准则所建议，本设

备不超过限额的无线电波暴露。这些准则由独立的科学组织 ICNIRP（国际

非电离辐射防护委员会）建立。准则中包含的安全措施，适用于任何年龄和

健康状况的用户。 

SAR（射频能量吸收比率）是衡量使用设备时人体吸收射频能量多少的指标。

SAR 值根据实验室条件下根据最高的认证功率所决定。但是，本设备设计

旨在以最低的功率接入网络，因此实际操作中的 SAR 水平远低于该值。 

欧洲采用的 SAR 标准是每十公克人体组织 2.0 W/kg。本设备最高的 SAR

值不能超过该标准。  

本设备在耳边使用时的最高 SAR 值为 0.304 W/kg，在人体身上携带时为

0.672 W/kg。 

声明 

华为技术有限公司郑重声明本设备遵循 1999/5/EC 号指令中的基本要求及

其它相关条款。 

您可在 http://consumer.huawei.com/certification 找到此声明的全文。 

本设备包含以下标志： 

 
本设备可在欧盟所有成员国使用。 

使用本设备时请遵守当地法律法规。 

根据当地网络，本设备可能被限制使用。 
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2.4 GHz 频段限制： 

挪威：本条款不适用于离新奥尔松中心半径 20 公里范围内的地理区域。 

5 法律声明 

版权所有 © 华为技术有限公司 2015。保留一切权利。 
本资料仅供参考，不构成任何形式的承诺。 

隐私保护 
为了解我们如何保护您的个人信息，请访问 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy 阅读我们的隐私政策。 

6 获取帮助 
如果需要获取更多帮助信息，请访问 http://consumer.huawei.com/cn/下载

用户指南。 

如需查询您所处国家或地区最新的热线电话和电子邮箱，请访问

http://consumer.huawei.com/cn/support/hotline。 

手册中涉及的图片仅供参考，请以实物为准。 
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